

Consolidated Case Nos. 23-55431 & 23-3793

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

B&L PRODUCTIONS, D/B/A CROSSROADS OF THE WEST, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA AND IN HIS PERSONAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California**

No. 3:21-cv-01718-AJB-DDL

The Honorable Anthony J. Battaglia, Judge

B&L PRODUCTIONS, D/B/A CROSSROADS OF THE WEST, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA AND IN HIS PERSONAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California**

Case No. 8:22-cv-01518 JWH (JDEx)

The Honorable John W. Holcomb, Judge

**RESPONSE OF STATE RESPONDENTS TO PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ANTHONY R. HAKL
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
PAUL E. STEIN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

NICOLE J. KAU
Deputy Attorney General
CHARLES J. SAROSY
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 302439
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230
Telephone: (213) 269-6356
Fax: (916) 731-2119
Email: Charles.Sarosy@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for State Respondents

August 7, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Brief Statement of the Case	3
Reasons To Deny The Petition for Rehearing En Banc	4
I. The Panel Opinion Is Consistent with Existing Precedent	4
A. The Panel Opinion Does Not Conflict with <i>Bruen</i> or <i>Rahimi</i>	4
B. The Panel Opinion’s First Amendment Analysis Follows Precedent.....	10
C. The Panel Opinion Correctly Rejected Petitioners’ Equal Protection Claims	14
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Compliance	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Soc’y of Journalists & Authors, Inc. v. Bonta</i> 15 F.4th 954 (9th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	8
<i>Doe v. Bonta</i> 101 F.4th 633 (9th Cir. 2024)	9
<i>Gazzola v. Hochul</i> 88 F.4th 186 (2d Cir. 2023)	9
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Int’l Franchise Ass’n v. City of Seattle</i> 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Interpipe Contracting, Inc. v. Becerra</i> 898 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	10
<i>Mobilize the Message, LLC v. Bonta</i> 50 F.4th 928 (9th Cir. 2022)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> 319 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Nordyke v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> 110 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997)	10, 11
<i>Oakland Tactical Supply, LLC v. Howell Twp.</i> 103 F.4th 1186 (6th Cir. 2024)	9
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	5, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	4, 8, 10
 STATUTES	
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 4158(a)	3
Cal. Pen. Code	
§ 27573(a)	3
§ 27575(a)	3
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amendment I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amendment II.....	<i>passim</i>
 COURT RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Assembly Bill 893	3
Oral Argument, <i>B&L Productions, Inc., et al. v. Newsom, et al.</i> (No. 23-3793) (March 6, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/mpetrafx	5
Senate Bill 264.....	3
Senate Bill 915.....	3
